Minutes
AMERICAN RIVER AREA SERVICE COMMITTEE
Oct 1, 2021
(FUTURE ASC DATES 11/5,12/3,1/7)

L. Open
12 Traditions:
12 Concepts:
Purpose of ASC:
Decorum Statement:
Announcements
II. Welcome New ASC Participants

III. GSR Reports

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

Chair Barbara W pg.3 H&l Robert G pg. 19
Vice Chair Rob R pg.3 Literature Arvie R pg. 19
Secretary Janeice V pg.3 PR Jennifer L. pg. 20
Treasurer Teana S pg.4-9 Activities Mimi H. pg.20
Events Treasurer Vacant pg. 10 Campout Brian B pg. 21
RCM I David P pg.10-18 Softball Arty E pg. 22
RCM II Kevin A pg.10-18 Unity Day Vacant pg.22

V.  Quorum Call (Roll Call) attached results: of 31
(Birthday Celebration - during tally of quorum count)

VI. Approval of Previous Months ASC Minutes (pages) 25-27
VII. Approval of Previous Months Treasurer’s Report (pages)

VIII. Open Forum/Parking Lot

VIV. Elections:

Events Treasurer/Alt Events Treasurer
Literature Vice Chair
Alt ASC Treasurer

FYI — per guidelines, elections for subcommittee Chairpersons (and administrative committee) occurs as
follows:

Softball Chair/Vice Chair — January
PR Chair/Vice Chair — February
Activities Chair. Vice - Chair April
Hé&I Chair/Vice Chair —-May
Secretary/Asst. Sec — May

RCM I — June — Even years

Literature Chair/Vice Chair — July

Chair/Vice Chair — July (January)

Campout Chair/ Vice Chair — July (January)
Treasurer/Alt. Treasurer - December

Events Treasurer/Alt. Events Treasurer — December
RCM II — June — Odd years
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Meeting ID: 460 788 992
Password: 1953
https://zoom.us/i/460788992 ?pwd=eDZmdkVGbloyYk5pZ3J2cFBIbXhFZz09

One tap mobile
+1-669-900-9128..460788992#

X. OLD BUSINESS

XI. NEW BUSINESS



https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/t_dkCXDPEwFD579QHVcvio?domain=zoom.us
tel:+1-669-900-9128,,460788992%23,%23,,1953%23

ASC CHAIR

Good evening all,

| attended the first part of the softball tournament this month to help with the treasurer duties. We really need to find a
volunteer to step up to the events treasurer position. Please get this out to your groups and invite them to our area
meeting. Currently, our ASC Treasurer Teana is doing the job of 4 positions, and Rob and | are stepping in to help when
we can. | can't express enough how important it is to fill at least one of these positions. It takes all of us to run this area, so
please make sure that your groups are aware we need to fill these positions sooner rather than later.

We have signed a contract to start meeting again in person starting December 3rd!! We have the room from 6 pm to 10
pm. | know that most of us are looking forward to this and some may still want to meet on zoom

Foothill Community Center
5510 Diablo Drive
Sacramento, CA 95842

| want to thank everyone here for stepping up and being of service. | know the last couple of years have been hard and
difficult for many of us. We did not do this alone and | feel very grateful to have you all in service with me. At the end of all
of this, the most important thing for me to remember is that | do what | do to stay clean and to help the next suffering
addict. Without each of you and the NA community, the suffering addict may die. So from the bottom of my big ass heart,
thank you so very much! | appreciate each and every one of you.

Thank you for allowing me to be of service,

Barbara W
ARANA Chair
916-532-1757

ASC VICE CHAIR

Good evening All,
| attended H&I, PR, and Activities this month.

| also attend a good portion of the Softball tournament. | want to commend Arty for putting the tournament together
so quickly. 1am also acknowledging Dusty, Kiki, Pam, Julie, and Sarah for their contribution and effort. The day was
enjoyed by many. |really had a good time.

Thanks,

Rob R.

ASC SECRETARY

Good evening,
I am not in attendance this evening, but I would like to thank all of you who sent over their reports. Have a great evening.

Regards,
Janeice Vidal



ASC TREASURER

October’s Treasurer Report for Sept’s numbers

If you have donations, please feel free to mail them to the PO Box.
ARANA

PO box 417482

5420 Kohler Road

Sacramento, CA 95841

Good Evening.
We received group donations of ...........cceeevvenneen. $61.09

Expenses from Area Business

Bank Fees. . ...cooooiiiiiiiiiiee e 00.00
[ Storage. ..o 606.00
NCRSC Donation...........eeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiaaeae 449.66
One Box/Twilio.......ooeiiiiiiiiiii i 0.00
PR 42.51
H&I 34.64
Area Rent and Deposit . 586.00
Transfer for Annual Expenses in June ....................... 300.00
Expenses from Area Business ........c.ccocevieiinininn. $ 2,018.81

Amount left in Checking is $3,660.00

Amount in Savings is:

Ending Ledger balance of ...........cccevvinnnene. $ 7,298.56
Less Prudent Reserve.........cooovviiiiiiiiiinnn.... $ 3,660.00
Less Accumulated Annual Expenses................. $1,332.56
Less saved for Microphone & Speakers $2,000.00
Less Accumulated Sales Taxes...........cceeuee...... $ 00.00
Excess in Savings above budgeted Amounts...... $(0.00)

Also please remember to plug with the groups that we are looking for an Alt Treasurer as well some fun
loving individuals to be Events Treasurer and Alt Events Treasurer.



Treasurer's Report

DATE ACTIVITY Totals
11 9/1/21 BEGINNING BALANCE $ 5,011.72|9% 5,011.72
9/27/21 Venmo Domations $ 61.09 | $ 61.09
9/27/21 Area Donations $ - $ -
9/27/21| Transfer |From Savings to cover Annual Expenses - Storage $ 606.00 | $ 606.00
2
3
13 Total Deposits/Transfers $ 667.09
14
15 Total before Expenses| $  5,678.81
16
17 9/27/21] Transfer |To Cover Annual Expenses Sept $ (300.00)| $ (300.00)
9/15/21 2092 SRPD $ (586.00)] $ (586.00)
9/27/21 2093 April W - H&I Liet $ (34.64)| $ (34.64)
9/27/21 2094 Jennifer H - PR $ (4250 $ (42.51)
9/27/21 2095 NCRSC Sept $ (50.00)] $ (50.00)
9/27/21 2096 NCRSC Sept Excess Donation $ (399.66)] $ (399.66)
9/27/21 2097 | Storage $ (606.00)] $ (606.00)
33 Total Transfers/Payments $ (2,018.81)
34
35| 9/28/21 ENDING BALANCE (before correction see reconciliation) $ 3,660.00 | $ 3,660.00
36
37 Prudent Reserve - 2 mos.operating expense $3660.00) $ (3,660.00)]$ (3,660.00)
38
40 Surplus/(Defect) from prudent reserve $ - $ -
41
42 9/1/2021|Savings Account Beginning Ledger Balance $7,298.56 $7,298.56
Interest Credit $0.00 $0.00
9/1/21| Transfer |To Cover Annual Expenses Sept $300.00 $300.00
9/1/21| Transfer |From Savings to cover Annual Expenses - Storage $ (606.00) ($606.00)
55 Balance after incoming transfers $6,992.56
62 Less Total Transfers out of Savings $0.00
63
64 Ending Ledger Balance $6,992.56 $6,992.56
65 Prudent Reserve $3660.00 $ (3,660.00)
66 Total in Savings $3,332.56
67 Less Accumulated Annual Expenses| $  (1,332.56)
ACCUMULATED FOR MICROPHONE & SPEAKERS| $ (2,000.00)
68 Less Accumulated sales taxes| $ -
69 Excess Savings Account| $ (0.00)




Budget to Actual for July to December

2019
Approved Lit. Accum Totals BY Regional
1| Budget per Admin ASC Rent H&I Admin. H&I Admin. PR Annual Exp Month Donations
2 mo. $150.00 $300.00 $40.00 $650.00 $40.00 $350.00 $300.00 $1,830.00
3|July ($160.00) $300.00 $ 50.00
4]|August $129.05 $300.00 $ 546.25
5[September $586.00 $34.64 $42.51 $300.00 $ 449.66
6|October
7|November
8|December
9(Total Expense $0.00 $426.00 $0.00 $34.64 $0.00 $171.56 $900.00 $1,532.20 $1,045.91
10
11(Budget x 6 mo. $900.00 $1,800.00 $240.00 $3,900.00 $240.00 $2,100.00 $1,800.00 $10,980.00 | $ 300.00
12|Difference $900.00 $1,374.00 $240.00 $3,865.36 $240.00 $1,928.44 $900.00 $9,447.80 ($745.91)
13|Average #DIV/0! $213.00 #DIV/0! $34.64 #DIV/0! $85.78 $300.00 #DIV/0! $348.64
14|Months To Aver 0 2 0 1 0 2 3 0 3
Income less
Events Accum Annual Exp Totals BY Events &
15 INCOME 7th Trad Group Don. H&I Don Transfers PR Sales Tax Paid Month Annual Exp
16|July $758.00 $606.00 $1,364.00 $1,364.00
17|August $1,870.51 $0.00 $1,870.51 $1,870.51
18|September $61.09 $606.00 $667.09 $667.09
19[October $0.00 $0.00
20[(November $0.00 $0.00
21|December $0.00 $0.00
22|Total Income $0.00 $2,689.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,212.00 $3,901.60 $3,901.60
23
24|Average #DIV/0! $896.53 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $404.00 $650.27 $650.27
25|Months to Averd 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 6 6
Approved July 2021 - Dec 2021 Budget
Annual 2 Month's
Admin ASC Rent H&l Admin. H&I Lit Admin PR Expenses Total Expenses
Proposed |[Proposed $150.00 $300.00 $40.00 $650.00 $40.00 $350.00 $300.00 $1,830.00 $3,660.00
6 month
total 6 month total | $ 900.00 | $ 1,800.00 | $ 240.00 | $ 3,900.00 [$ 24000 ($ 2,100.00 | $ 1,800.00 10,980.00




Reconciliation

Checking Account

1 Balance shown on statement 9/28/2021 $5,963.97
2 Deposits not shown

Deposit  |Venmo $ 61.09 | $ 61.09
Deposit  [Batch Depsit
10 Sub Total subtotal $ 61.09
$6,025.06
11 Checks outstanding CK# Name Amount
2089 NCRSC June & July $ 100.00 | $ 100.00
2090 NCRSC Aug $ 50.00 | $ 50.00
2091 NCRSC - Aug Excess Donation $ 496.251 $ 496.25
2092 SRPD $ 586.00 | $ 586.00
2093 April W - H&I Liet $ 346419 34.64
2094 Jennifer H - PR $ 425119 42.51
2095 NCRSC Sept $ 50.00 | $ 50.00
2096 NCRSC Sept Excess Donation $ 399.66 | $ 399.66
2097 I-Storage $ 606.00 | $ 606.00
40 Total Uncleared Checks $ 2,365.06
41 Adjusted Ending Bank Balance (Ledger balance) $3,660.00
Ending Ledger Balance $ 3,660.00
$0.00

.
Savings Account Bank Reconciliation

Statement Balance 09/28/21 $6,992.90

Additions to Account Transfer | |

$6,992.90

Subtractions from account

| |  Transfer |




Reconciliation

[Uncleared Transactions

asc ledger
Savings Ledger ending balance

Adjusted Balance
Bank Ending Balance

Difference

$6,992.56

$6,992.90

$0.34

$6,992.90



2021 Annual Expenses

Charitable Tax
Storage- Trusts - |Preparation
Due ASC PO Box | Due With | Paperwork Excess Total
Quarterly Due Oct. Taxes - |Due to CPA| Annual Annual
Month 2021 Oct 2021 Around by May Expense Expenses
Yearly Total $ 1,920.00 | $ 92.00|$ 25.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ 23.04 | $ 3,060.04
Quarterly
Pmt $ 480.00
Monthly Total $ 160.00 [ $ 767 |$ 208 | $ 8333 | $ 192 |$ 255.00
Beginning Balanc Jan01| $ 9.00 (% 1514 | $ 1250 [ $ 58331 (9% 1058 | $ 510.53
$ -
Annual Expense |January $ 160.00 | $ 767 |9% 208 [ $ 83.33 | $ 192 |$ 255.00
Annual Expense |February $ 160.00 767 |9% 2.08 83.33 192 |$ 255.00
Annual Expense |March $ 160.00 | $ 767 |9% 208 [ $ 83.33 | $ 192 |$ 255.00
$ (546.00) $  (546.00)
Annual Expense |April $ 160.00 | $ 767 |9% 208 [ $ 83.33 | $ 192 |$ 255.00
Annual Exp. AccuilMay $ 285.00$ 767 | $ 208|$% 8333|% 1.92|$ 380.00
Annual Expense |June $ 185.00 | $ 767 |9% 2.08 83.33 1.92|$ 280.00
$ (606.00) $ (606.00)
Annual Expense |July $ 20500 % 767 |$% 208 [ $ 83.33 | $ 1.92|$ 300.00
Annual Expense |August $ 205.00 | 9% 767 |9% 2.08 | $ 83.33 | $ 1.92|$ 300.00
Annual Expense [September | $ 205.00 | $ 767 |9% 208 [ $ 83.33 | $ 1.92|$ 300.00
September | $ (606.00) $ (606.00)
Annual Expense |October $ -
October $ -
Annual Expense |November $ -
Annual Expense |December $ -
December $ -
Total Annual Expenses for 2020| $ (24.00)| $ 8414 |$ 3125|9% 1,333.31| % 27.86 | $ 1,332.56
Annual Exp $ 1,332.56
3rd quarter Sales Taxes Qtrly Taxes $ -
Nontaxable Taxable
Month Sales Sales Income Taxes Total Saving $ 1,332.56
Jul $ S - S - $ - $ - Prudent Res $ 3,660.00
Aug $ $ - |s - |8 - $ - Savings $ 4,992.56
Sept $ $ - |$ - |9 S -
Totals $ - 19 - $ = $ =
4th quarter Sales Taxes
Less Taxes
Month Sales Nontaxable Taxable Taxes
Oct $ $ - |$ - |8 - |3 - nosales
Nob $ $ - |$ - |8 - |3 - no sales
Dec $ - $ = $ - NO SALES
Totals $ - $ - $ - $ -




Hello family,

EVENTS TREASURER

RCM 1 & RCM 11

October 1st, 2021

Your RCMs were unable to attend due to extenuating circumstances. The report from ARANA was
uploaded to the shared drive for all other areas to see. The information below is based on reports
submitted by other areas areas as well as regional reports. Region is held by Zoom and the link is
changed monthly but may be found on the events calendar: https://www.norcalna.org/calendar.php

Quorum was not met, no business was voted on.

Area

Information- Updates and Events

Greater Butte

No written report

Contra Costa

Groups continue to open up for in person and hybrid meetings. Up to date
changes are reflected on our website.

CCASC Area approved a motion 16 to 1 this month to remove any meeting
from the Contra Costa area schedule who are not adhering to the Contra
Costa County health guidelines. Mask wearing is a requirement at all
meetings regardless of vaccination status.

A portion of the Contra Costa NA fellowship was not pleased to hear that the
CCASC was removing meetings from the meeting schedule. Many posts
were made on social media regarding the frustration that members had with
the decision.

Contra Costa PR, in partnership with Fellowship Development did outreach to
meetings who were affected by the decision, providing them information on
steps they could take to meet the county guidelines.

A big thank you to the PR team for working with groups and getting them
back on the schedule as soon as the trusted servants of those affected groups
agreed to wear masks.

East Bay Central East Bay Central has many meetings meeting in person or hybrid now. East Bay
Central Area is still meeting via Zoom.
East Bay North Meeting donations up

Decided to continue Area meeting in person (masks mandatory,

doors/windows open for ventilation, seat spacing)

through the mail for newcomers program that we started during the pandemic to in-
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person needs as well. We will re-evaluate on an ongoing basis depending on available
funds.

Lake county

No written report

Mendocino

No written report

Middle Mountain

No written report

Marin County

No written report

Mission Peak

No written report.

Monterey No written report
Napa/Solano No written report
Sacramento No written report
Fellowship

San Francisco

We do have open meetings in San Francisco. We have formed an Ad Hoc group to
look at and bring to the area a proposal for downsizing or eliminating our office space
as we have not been able to use it for over a year, which also serves as storage location
for the area literature. Please check our website as we do have in-person meetings.

Santa Cruz

The Santa Cruz area has not met since the last regional meeting. NA-Thang is
Saturday October 2nd at Harvey West Park, 11-4pm, meeting, food, music, $12
donations (no flier). Meetings are being attended both Live (34) Virtual 37 with 1
hybrid. Hybrid attempts at meeting seemed to struggle getting organized and go back
to their original format.

Shasta Trinity

In Person Meetings and On Line meetings can be found @ https://www.shastana.org

We currently have 21 In Person Meetings, 1 is Hybrid; 6 - Zoom Meetings Remaining.
Area Activities had a successful Unity in the Park Event.

Sierra Foothills

Activities — Planning to have our annual New Year's Eve dance, and the subcomittee
would like to have an event for Halloween is looking for more support.

Literature — Literature is being sold through online orders, where GSR's are able to
email our literature chair, which makes it a lot easier on our literature chair, during our
monthly ASC meeting.

Sonoma

We currently have 22 online meetings and 40 in-person meetings.

San Jose

Meetings are being held in-person, hybrid, and/or remaining on Zoom, per County
guidelines. Groups are coordinating with P.I. if/when they move back to in-person
meetings and website and meeting guides will be updated accordingly. List of
meetings and Zoom links, if applicable can be found here:
https://www.sjna.org/meetings/

Peninsula

No written report

Spanish Speaking
Area

Meetings are migrating toward face to face to virtual meetings although with social
distancing. We have a total of 11 groups that are active and still have #4 virtual zoom
meetings. We are presently working on a fundraiser for the new CHHCNA
Convention plan for next year in March 18-20 2022.

1"



https://www.shastana.org/

From Regional Delegate:

This is a lengthy informative report, [ have included it as an attachment but am asking area to just post these on
our web page under 'DOCS' so they are available to everyone who wants to see it.

Hospitals & Institutions:

Workshops for NCCNA XVIIL.

1) Sheriff’s Panel, Which will include members of the Sheriff’s Department, County Jail Program Coordinators,
and Volunteers.
2) CDCR Fire-camps presentation.
3) PR- Carrying the Message Further in Our Own Backyard: Strategies for
Reaching Under-represented Communities.
4) Sponsorship Behind the Walls en Espaiiol. I have gotten confirmation from the Spanish SBTW
Coordinator. I have emailed the details about day, time, and room needs to make sure they still work for
them. I will reach out to the NCCNA committee if there’s a need to make any changes.
5) NA and the Media when publicizing events: Following our Guiding Principles.
6) Repairing Troubled Relationships Between NA and (Community Organizations): Will discuss outreach
to organizations when there are issues with Narcotics Anonymous.

Public Relations:

The PR/H&I workgroup has been meeting weekly on Tuesdays from 5 to 6 PM. We have two goals:
1. Develop a polished DVD along with a repository of online videos
2. Canned presentations starting with one for Drug Courts that areas can download and run with.
Here is the link to the meeting:
Tuesday, 5:00 — 6:00pm
Video call link: https://meet.google.com/gpy-kxii-coa
Or dial: (US) +1 413-679-2802 PIN: 721 138 248#

Regional Service Office:
Our October 2nd meeting will be in person for all who have been vaccinated and we will be adhering to
current mandates on that day. It will be hybrid meeting for those who are unable to attend in person.

Northern California Convention Narcotics Anonymous:

The NCCNA committee met on 08/21/21. You can find NCCNA details now on our website:
www.norcalna.org. Registration hopefully will open by late October. All registrations will be done
online only. We are current on most timeline items. We reviewed various contracts last month. Most
positions are filled. We are requesting CDs/MP3s for potential Main Speakers and this flyer is also on
the website. You can find 'Volunteer Sign-Up' forms there as well.

NCCNA meetings are held on Zoom the third Saturday of the month at 10:00 am.

Zoom Info: ID# 839-6986-9438 PW: 434343

Love and respect, Kevin & Dave!
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RD/AD September 2021 Report

Hi All and Greetings from your RD/AD Team:
In this months report we'd like to cover the following:

1. NAWS Correspondence -
a. CP Webinar - WSC Poll Results
b. NAWS Update
2. WSZF Updates
3. Webinars and Upcoming Dates & Events of Interest

Highligh nd Important info for ASC/Members:
e Spiritual Principles a Day Book https://www.na.org/spad
o Thisis the sixth and final batch for review and input.
o Due Date: Sept 13th
e Contributions:

o Consider setting up a recurring contribution to NAWS, and check out
the information regarding the new payment provider DonorBox:
https:/na.org/?ID=contribute-now

o What can the Region and Areas do to set up similar online recurring
payments?

e Virtual Meetings Best Practices: www.na.org/toolbox
o Send input to toolbox@na.org
e Follow NAWS on Instagram @narcoticsanonymous and the new global events
account @naglobalevents

e Check out the 2020 NAWS Annual Report https://www.na.org/?|D=ar-2020

NAWS Correspondence:

July CP (Conference Participants) Web Meeting - WSC
CP met on July 24th to discuss the planning of the 2022 WSC. The World board
provided a recommendation that was distributed on July 20th, 2021. To re-cap
Challenges to holding 2022 in person:

1. Thereis a Global Health Crisis:

2. Rise in COVID cases, LA area ICU's are burdened
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3. Travel Restrictions: There are Lockdowns in many countries around the world
4. Finances

The Recommendations at that time:
1. Postpone WSC until 2023
2. Hold a virtual interim meeting in 2022 to deal with essential business
including SPAD, the Budget, Trusted Servant Term Limits and FIPT

The August 21st, 2021 web meeting continued discussion around the planning of the
next WSC. 123 of a possible 137 voting participants casted their votes. The support for
the motions was so high that the missing 14 votes would not have changed the
outcome. Here are some highlights:

1. Motion V1 was introduced in 2020 but has been revised to be a policy. It
basically gives Conference Participants (CP,) the right to participate and make
decisions remotely in the same manner as before and it addresses voting
virtually and seeks to accommodate all the different time zones by allowing
decisions to be made by e-polls. This motion passed with 98% voting yes.

Motion VI: When the WSC chooses to meet virtually, all World Service Conference
participants may participate and vote remotely in the same manner as the current policy
for participants who are unable to obtain visas:

“Participants who are unable to attend the WSC due to visa issues may participate
remotely. Remote participants have the same rights as if they were at the WSC” 2020
GWSNA

To accommodate the variety of time zones and to ensure an accurate record, decisions of
the WSC can be made outside of the WSC meeting by epoll that is sent to all seated
Conference participants.

Maker: World Board

Intent: To allow the Conference to choose to make decisions virtually when necessary.
Poll Results: 120 yes (98%) w 2 no (2%) w 1 abstain (1%) w 0 present not voting

2. The second motion, V2 addresses extending the 2020-2022 WSC cycle to 2023
due to the pandemic. There will be a short, interim and virtual business
meeting in 2022 to address legally essential business and to approve the SPAD
and then re-convening in 2023. This motion passed with 92% voting yes.

Motion V2: Due to travel restrictions and safety concerns from the global COVID-19
pandemic, the 2020-2022 Conference cycle is extended to 2023. A short, interim, virtual,
Conference business meeting shall be held in 2022 to fulfil our obligation to address legally
essential business, as described in Motion V3, and to approve the Spiritual Principle a Day
book if the WSC chooses to do so. After the essential business is conducted, the 2022 virtual
meeting of the WSC shall recess and reconvene in 2023. Dates and deadlines pertaining to
the meeting of the Conference in 2023 shall be provided by the World Board, including CAR
motion deadlines, and seating application deadlines.
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Maker: World Board

Intent: To adapt the current Conference schedule due to the global pandemic.
Poll Results: 110 yes (92%) w 7 no (6%) w 3 abstain (3%) w 3 present not voting

3. The 3rd motion, V3 dealt with how the business of the virtual session will be
conducted and to describe what is legally essential or required to be dealt
with in 2022. There were a lot of discussions between the Conference
Participants regarding this and the Regional Motions. This motion passed with
91% yes.

Motion V3: The business for the virtual session of the WSC in 2022 shall be distributed in one
electronic document, which for the purposes of business and decision-making shall serve as
an interim Conference Agenda Report (CAR) and Conference Approval Track (CAT) using the
current CAR deadlines and distribution dates and shall include:

1. NA World Services Budget for one year — 2022-2023

2. Extend existing FIPT moratorium on inspection clause for one year. (Acting as the
trustor, the delegates present at the virtual WSC 2022, are continuing the
suspension of Article 5, Section 3 of the FIPT Operational Rules, while we make a
decision about the future. This suspension will expire at the close of WSC 2023.)

3. Adjustment of terms for WSC trusted servants. (the details of this will be provided)

Maker: World Board

Intent: To describe what is legally required or essential for the Conference in 2022.
Poll Results: 109 yes (91%) w 6 no (5%) w 5 abstain (4%) w 3 present not voting

4. The last motion, V4, states that the approval draft of the Spiritual Principles a
Day book, SPAD shall be included in the interim 2022 CAR. This motion passed
with 95% yes.

Motion V4: The business for the virtual session of the WSC in 2022 shall include the approval
draft of the Spiritual Principle a Day book (SPAD), which shall be included in the interim
Conference Agenda Report (CAR)

Maker: World Board
Intent: To approve the Spiritual Principle a Day book

Poll Results: 117 yes (95%) w 4 no (3%) w 2 abstain (2%) w 0 present not voting

NAWS Update:

2019-2020 NAWS Annual Report

Narcotics Anonymous 1

World Services, Inc.



The 2020 NAWS Annual Report has been posted: www.na.org/ar. This year's report is
in a new format and for the first time it has been published digitally. There is also a
PDF version for anyone who wants to download and print a copy. The Annual report
provides a comprehensive picture of the finances at NAWS. This report covers the
fiscal year of July 1st, 2019 - June 30th, 2020. Per the World Board,

“Because of the complexity of our organization, with branches in five countries with
different currencies and the time required for an external audit, it always takes
many months for us to produce an annual report. This time the report is coming out
later than usual, primarily because of our continuing staffing shortages. Thank you
for your patience. We hope you enjoy the new format.”

New Instagram Account

From the World Board, “To celebrate reaching more than 10,000 followers on
@narcoticsanonymous, we started a new Instagram account @naglobalevents
dedicated exclusively to areaq, regional, zonal, and world events. Send flyers to
naglobalevents@na.org and we will post them on Insta and our webpage
www.na.org/events.”

“We can feature event flyers as main posts on @naglobalevents, not just as stories
and highlights, as we did on @narcoticsanonymous. For now, we will post events on
both accounts, but when @naglobalevents has more followers, we plan to just use
that account for event listings. Having an account dedicated to events will free up
the stories and highlights on @narcoticsanonymous for clickable items such as new
inventory items, new material on the virtual meetings page, audio Basic Texts, and
so on. At more than 10,000 followers, we can now include live links on stories and
highlights.

Follow our main account @narcoticsanonymous for news and announcements
from World Services and @naglobalevents for flyers from around the world.”

Little White Booklet - 120 Day notice reminder

A reminder from the World Board, This year marks 60 years since the Little White
Book (LWB) as we know it (with the Traditions included) was published. We want to
remind you that we plan to publish a commemorative LWB that includes the stories
from all of the language versions. Thirteen of the 30 translated White Booklets
contain local personal stories. We intend to publish a Little White Book with the
English translations of all of these stories plus the stories in the English-language
LWB, 85 stories in all. We would add a brief description before the title page
explaining what this special edition contains and would publish this anniversary
edition in English by the end of 2021.

This type of bundling and repackaging of already published literature is permitted
through the Fellowship Intellectual Property Trust (FIPT) with 120-day notice to the
Trustor. The Trustor of the FIPT is “the Fellowship of Narcotics Anonymous, as given
voice by its groups through their regional delegates at the World Service
Conference.”
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We initially emailed in June to announce our intentions. For more information, see
the June 2021 Notice for LWB posted at www.na.org/fipt. Any comments can be sent
to wb@na.org by 31 October 2021.

Spiritual Principle A Day, SPAD
The sixth batch (and last!) of entries are available for review and input through

September 13th: www.na.org/spad. The draft of the whole book will be in the 2022
Conference Agenda Report for approval at WSC 2022.

This batch contains 88 entries on 38 spiritual principles, including attentiveness,
autonomy, caring, communication, conscience, consistency, cooperation, curiosity,
encouragement, equality, equanimity, fidelity, generosity, honesty, honor, humility,
independence, individuality, interdependence, joy, listening, participation, passion,
powerlessness, purpose, reliability, restraint, safety, selflessness, serenity, simplicity,
sincerity, solidarity, steadfastness, thoughtfulness, trust, wonder, and breakfast(!)

nsorship M llion (NEW!

We have a new sponsorship medallion
available at www.na.org/webstore. Search for
item #9603 or for “Sponsorship Medallion.”
This full-color medallion with the Group
Logo fits easily inside a card envelope, and is
a simple way to say thank you. Don't forget,
Sponsorship Day is 1 December.

WSZF Special Meeting
WSZF had a special meeting to discuss the bid(s) for hosting the next WSZF annual

meeting - January 2022. The Arizona region brought a bid with 3 options including
locations in Phoenix and Tucson There was much regarding all three locations, and
COVID-risk related questions. It appears that 15 members will attend in person
regardless of COVID status in AZ. There was also a discussion of hybrid to allow those
who may not be comfortable attending in person to participate.

The next WSZF meeting will be during WSLD.

Upcoming Dates & Events of Interest

SPAD Review batch 6 is available through September 13th, 2021
WWW.na.org/spad

Nominations for World Services’ positions are due by September 30th
WSLD October 22-24, 2021 in Albugquerque NM

Sponsorship Day December 1, 2021

WCNA 38 Melbourne Nov. 2022

WCNA 39 Washington DC August 28-September 1, 2024

—

QNGIENEAEN
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Thank you for letting us be of service,

Michael F. - RD (rscrd@ncrsc.org)
Amy L. - AD (rscrda@ncrsc.org)
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H&I

Open Positions- Mather needs secretaries for 1%, 3", and 4™. Orangevale needs female secretary for 3™ and 4"
Thursdays. H&I needs a recording secretary and we still need men to work steps with inmates through the mail. If you or
anyone close to you received the message and started your journey through this type of service please consider helping
another addict on theirs.

Current meeting status- The Mather campus is really trying to open a Monday evening meeting to support the large
community of addicts in the shelter and VA residents.

If you feel any of these positions may be right for you please reach out to either Robert G or myself. We can answer any
questions.

Thank you,
Robert G- Chair

April W- Vice chair

LITERATURE CHAIR

Hi Family,

Thank you for letting me be of service as your literature chair. | am still currently looking for a literature Vice-Chair so if
you know anyone that would like to be of service feel free to have them reach out to me at 916-224-4100. If you need to
order literature, you can do so directly from the NCRSO store at http://.store.norcalna.org. Thank you for letting me be
of service.

In Gratitude,
Arvie R

Literature Chair
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PUBLIC RELATIONS CHAIR

Good evening!

The American River Area currently has a total of 69 active meetings throughout the week consisting of 42
in person meetings and 76 virtual meetings which includes 3 hybrid meetings listed on the Area website.

There has been no change to the current Public Health Orders.
Thank you to all who showed up for the postering campaign! If you were unable to attend but would still
like to help distribute flyers please contact me as we have extra packets available. The pdf version of the

flyers are also available on our website.

Our monthly finance for the phone line was $11.57 however no payment was due. Materials for the
postering campaign were $42.50. The total amount paid this month was $42.50.

As always, please notify PR at changes@sacramentona.org or via the link on the website to make any
changes or updates to your group’s meeting information on the schedule. Announcing changes during
Area in the announcements or in the chat will NOT getting your meeting information updated. A formal
request must be made via the means previously mentioned above.

PR currently meets virtually on the 374 Thursday of the month if you would like to join us. We are
currently in need of a Recording Secretary and Literature Distribution Coordinator.

Thank you for allowing me to be of service,

Jennifer L.

ACTIVITIES CHAIR
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We have filled most of the positions but still have several available to members who want to be a service

CAMPOUT CHAIR

| have attached to our proposed budget poor the 2022 camp out.

Thank

you for letting me be of service

CAMPOUT OPERATING BUDGET 2021-2022

DESCRIPTION 2021 BUDGET 2021 ACTUAL REMAINING
1.0|Arts & Graphics $375.00 $375.00
2.0|Registration $600.00 $600.00
2.1|Printing Registration Fliers $300.00 $300.00
2.2|Printing Registration Letters $45.00 $45.00
2.3|Postage $150.00 $150.00
2.4|Registration/Merchandise Opening Bank $500.00 $500.00
3.0|Program (Printing) $150.00 $150.00
3.1|Basic Texts (Newcomer) $350.00 $350.00
3.2|Main Speaker Expenses $1,600.00 $1,600.00
4.0|Entertainment $1,300.00 $1,300.00
4.1| Trophies/Awards $150.00 $150.00
5.0|Hospitality/Covid $350.00 $350.00
5.1|Radio & Sound System Rental $1,300.00 $1,300.00
5.2|Portable Toilets $2,200.00 $2,200.00
5.3|Tables & Chairs Rental $300.00 $300.00
5.4|U-Haul Truck Deposit, Rental & Fuel $600.00 $600.00
5.5|Firewood $200.00 $200.00
6.0|Shuttle Truck Rental & Fuel $400.00 $400.00
6.1|Shuttle Trailer & Hay Rental $125.00 $125.00
7.0|Traffic & Parking Supplies $100.00 $100.00
8.0|2022 Reservation Rent - Deposit already paid last year $5,150.00 $5,150.00)
8.1]2022 Security Deposit (Refundable) $1,900.00 $1,900.00
8.2/2023 Reservation Deposit $3,500.00 $3,500.00
8.3|Campground Dumpster (estimate) $500.00 $500.00
9.0]2021/22 Committee Meeting Room Rent $650.00 $650.00

10.0[{Misc. Expenses $50.00 $50.00
11.0]Insurance $575.00 $575.00
12.0{Merchandise $2,300.00 $2,300.00
12.1{Tax Paid to BOE $400.00 $400.00
13.0|Administration Expenses $100.00 $100.00
14.0|Events Treasurer Expenses $25.00 $25.00
15.0|EPD FEES (CARD READER) $200.00 $200.00
16.0|P.O Box $65.00 $65.00
Registration Refunds $0.00
Deductions From Security Deposit $0.00
Returned Check Fees $0.00
TOTAL COSTS $26,510.00 $0.00 $26,510.00
$0.00

DEPOSITS 2021 BUDGET 2021 ACTUAL REMAINING
Pre-Registration $7,200.00 $7,200.00
Registration @ event $13,575.00 $13,575.00
Pre-Registration Day Passes $100.00 $100.00
Pre-Registration Day Passes @ Event $2,700.00 $2,700.00
Pre-Merchandise $0.00
Merchandise @ Event $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Alt Merchandise @ Event $0.00 $0.00
Auction $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Table & Chairs Deposit(Line Item 5.3) $50.00 $50.00
Opening Bank Deposit (Line ltem 2.4) $500.00 $500.00
Recovered Check Fees $0.00
Deposit correction $0.00
Event Insurance transfer from Area $558.90 $558.90
Security Deposit $1,500.00 $1,500.00
GRAND TOTAL $30,183.90 $0.00 $30,183.90
DONATION TO ARANA $3,673.90 $0.00 $3,673.90
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SOFTBALL CHAIR

UNITY DAY LIASION
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ARANA ASC Quorum Roll Call

ADMIN COMMITTEE NAME PHONE # 6/21 7/21 8/21
1. Chairperson Barbara W (916-532-1757

2. Vice-Chair Robert R 916-524-8042

3. Secretary Janeice V 916-821-4531

4. Treasurer Teana S 916-868-7433

5. RCM1 David P 415-240-5400

6. RCM2 Kevin A 916-968-0768

7. Literature Subcommittee Arvie R 916-224-4100

8. Activities Subcommittee Chair Mimi H. 916-821-1271

9. Public Relations Subcommittee Jennifer L. |916-410-1370

10. Campout Subcommittee Brian B 916-743-1743

11. Softball Subcommittee Arty E. 916-203-2252

12. Events Treasurer Vacant

13. H&I Subcommittee Robert 6 916-459-7649

14. Asst Secretary Jessica W |916-969-4250

15. Alt Treasurer Vacant

16. Alt Events Treasurer Vacant

17. Literature vice Chair Vacant

18. Public Relations vice chair Robert C 916 821-7002

19. HA&T Vice Chair April 916 342-5539

20. Softball vice Chair Julie C. 916-290-3190

21. Campout vice Chair Jay Z 916-541-0960

22.. Activities vice Chair Heather C |530-923-6429

MULTI-MEETING GROUPS NAME PHONE # 6/21 7/21 8/21
104. Davis 6roup Jim C 916-704-2361 b b X
47. Without Parallel Max W 916-835-2933 X X
25. North Sac Group Felicia A 916-297-5236 X X X
20. Leave the Drama at the Door Ryan S. 916-893-6239 b b b
154. No Half Measures Kelley M 916-547-7523 X b

54. We Believe in You Taryn 916-969-6039 b b X
22. Broderick Group Angelina C  [916-588-5293 b X

99. Recovery in Rio Linda Virgil R 916-757-4992

30. DASP Danika V 916-224-2561 X X
MONDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 6/21 7/21 8/21
35. Women Helping Women Janie S 916-817-9144 X X X
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110. Carmichael Recovery Inclined

Glenn S

916-335-4691

118. Three to Life Hank 650-799-9195
60. Text Book Recovery Lee K. 916-903-3667 b
TUESDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 6/21 7/21 8/21
41. By the Book Philip 916-204-1187 X
46. Surrender Group Ron P. 503-933-4386
72. Back to Basics Dennis 916-862-4381 b
WEDNESDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 6/21 7/21 8/21
33. Fahrfromusin JR.K 916-517-5960 x x
49. Here, Try This Monica 916-420-7428
29. Women's Tea House Tiffany 916-494-8281 b
THURSDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 6/21 7/21 8/21
45. Rebels With A Cause Charles M |916-519-2871 X
62. Just For Today Becky M 916-213-4725
75. New Attitude Kristine 916-947-8240
FRIDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 6/21 7/21 8/21
98. Recovery in Progress Nicoli 210-330-6995 X X X
SATURDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 6/21 7/21 8/21
83. Saturday Night Alive Athena W  [717-609-5246
74. Growth & Change Denise 916-912-7920
82. Being Clean Is Happening Donna A. 916-847-0080
SUNDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 6/21 7/21 8/21
21. Together In Recovery Ed 916-706-4113 X X b
61. Have Mercy Heidi 916-912-1602 X X X
88. Ashes to Diamonds Dreamer 916-271-3745 b b X
92. Sunday Night Serenity Justine V 916-718-8546 X X X
69. Journey Within Jenn A 650-868-8553 b
GROUPS IN ATTENDANCE 25 23 25
TOTAL COUNT OF GROUPS 34 31 29
6/21 7/21 8/21

Meetings removed for missing more then two meetings

130. Steppin-Up Theresa S. |916-889-5722
51. Wednesday Night Unity Julie C. 916-290-3190
76. Midnight Experience Otter 916-410-2936
77. Addicts in Action Jimmy M. 916-712-0300
155. Women Seeking Serenity Tonya 916-844-9153
139. Young Pups in Recovery Matt B. 916-459-1476
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Minutes

AMERICAN RIVER AREA SERVICE COMMITTEE

September 3, 2021
(FUTURE ASC DATES 9/3,10/1, 11/5, 12/3)

L. Open

12 Traditions: Nicoli

12 Concepts: April

Purpose of ASC: Heidi

Decorum Statement: Rob

Announcements
II.  Welcome New ASC Participants
III. GSR Reports
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS
Chair Barbara W pe. H&I Robert G pe.
Vice Chair Rob R pe. Literature Arvie R pe.
Secretary Janeice V pg. PR Jennifer L. pg.
Treasurer Teana S pe. Activities Mimi H. pe.
Events Treasurer Vacant pe. Campout Brian B pe.
RCM1 David P pe. Softball Arty E pe.
RCM II Kevin A pg. Unity Day Vacant pg.
V. Quorum Call (Roll Call) attached results: of 30

(Birthday Celebration - during tally of quorum count)
VI. Approval of Previous Months ASC Minutes (pages)
VII. Approval of Previous Months Treasurer’s Report (pages)

VIII. Open Forum/Parking Lot
- Lisa R - Unity Day SacFNA - 916-719-907 The Sacramento Fellowship of NA would like to see if
American River Area would like to join with us in Unity Day 2022. We would like to see if you
are interested.-Tabled

IX. Elections:
Activities Vice Chair -Heather C
Events Treasurer/Alt Events Treasurer
ASC Alt Treasurer
Literature Vice Chair

FYI — per guidelines, elections for subcommittee Chairpersons (and administrative committee) occurs as
follows:

Softball Chair/Vice Chair — January
JulyPR Chair/Vice Chair — February
Activities Chair. Vice - Chair April
Hé&I Chair/Vice Chair —-May
Secretary/Asst. Sec — May

RCM I —June — Even years

Litera-ture Chair/Vice Chair —
Chair/Vice Chair — July (January)
Campout Chair/ Vice Chair — July (January)
Treasurer/Alt. Treasurer - December
Events Treasurer/Alt. Events Treasurer — December
RCM II - June — Odd years
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Meeting ID: 460 788 992
Password: 1953

https://zoom.us/i/460788992 ?pwd=eDZmdkVGbloyYk5pZ3J2cFBIbXhFZz09

One tap mobile

+1-669-900-9128..460788992#

X. OLD BUSINESS

Proposal to move forward with resuming in person meetings for ARANA | Amended
at Foothill Community Center in Citrus Heights. First meeting to begin on | Passed

Aug 6, PBA
Barbara Motion to Amend 9/3/21: Resume December 3™ and include hybrid Passed
setting

XI. NEW BUSINESS

Glenn Motion to set aside 3 months rent deposit $1050.00 plus first months rent for| PBA
room for ARANA at some facility.
Danika 2nd
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ASC TREASURER

Expenses from Area Business

Bank FEes.....coovviiiiiiieiieeee et 00.00
IStorage...c.oovvne i 00.00
NCRSC Donation...........cevvuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiannennns 546.25
One Box/Twilio.......oooviiiiiiiiiii 0.00
PR 129.05
Transfer for Annual Expenses in June ....................... 300.00
Expenses from Area Business .........ccceeeeeescercscnnrcscnnnes $ 975.30

Amount left in Checking is $5,011.72
Less PR of 3660.00 is $1,351.72 — If we don’t vote to use for rent this amount will be donated to Region.

Amount in Savings is:

Ending Ledger balance of ........cccccceeeevvvunrecccnnnes $ 7,298.56
Less Prudent ReServe.......ccoovvveevvevecveeveeeeeeeenne. $ 3,660.00
Less Accumulated Annual Expenses..................... $1,638.56
Less saved for Microphone & Speakers $2,000.00
Less Accumulated Sales Taxes........cccccveererveerneennns $ 00.00
Excess in Savings above budgeted Amounts...... $(0.00)

Also please remember to plug with the groups that we are looking for an Alt Treasurer as well some fun
loving individuals to be Events Treasurer and Alt Events Treasurer.

27



10.

11.
12.

The Twelve Traditions of Narcotics
Anonymous

1. Our common welfare should come first; personal recovery depends on NA unity.

2. For our Group purpose there is but one ultimate authority - a loving God as He may express Himself in
our Group conscience, our leaders are but trusted servants, they do not govern.

3. The only requirement for membership is a desire to stop using.

4. Each Group should be autonomous, except in matters affecting other Groups, or NA, as a whole.

5. Each Group has but one primary purpose--to carry the message to the addict who still suffers.

6. An NA Group ought never endorse, finance or lend the NA name to any related facility or outside
enterprise, lest problems of money, property or prestige divert us from our primary purpose.

7. Every NA Group ought to be fully self-supporting, declining outside contributions.

8. Narcotics Anonymous should remain forever nonprofessional, but our Service Centers may employ

special workers.

9. NA, as such, ought never be organized; but we may create service boards or committees directly
responsible to those they serve.

10. NA has no opinion on outside issues; hence, the NA name ought never be drawn into public
controversy.

11. Our public relations policy is based on attraction rather than promotion; we need always maintain
personal anonymity at the level of press, radio and films.

12. Anonymity is the spiritual foundation of all our Traditions, ever reminding us to place principles before
personalities.

The Twelve Concepts of NA Service

To fulfill our fellowship ' s primary purpose, the NA groups have joined together to create a structure
which develops, coordinates, and maintains services on behalf of NA as a whole.

The final responsibility and authority for NA services rests with the NA groups.

The NA groups delegate to the service structure the authority necessary to fulfil the responsibilities
assigned to it.

Effective leadership is highly valued in Narcotics Anonymous. Leadership qualities should be carefully
considered when selecting trusted servants.

For each responsibility assigned to the service structure, a single point of decision and accountability
shouldbe clearly defined.

Group conscience is the spiritual means by which we invite a loving God to influence our decisions.
All members of a service body bear substantial responsibility for that body' s decisions and should

beallowed to fully participate in its decision-making processes.

Our service structure depends on the integrity and effectiveness of our communications.

All elements of our service structure have the responsibility to carefully consider all viewpoints in
theirdecision-making processes.

Any member of a service body can petition that body for the redress of a personal grievance, without fear
ofreprisal.

NA funds are to be used to further our primary purpose and must be managed responsibly.

In keeping with the spiritual nature of Narcotics Anonymous, our structure should always be one of

service,never of government.
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Purpose of NA

American River Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous purpose is to further the unity of the
fellowship within the American River Area by serving the specific needs of its member groups and
maintaining a channel of communication between the American River Area and the rest of NA as a whole;
to communicate with one another on all matters pertaining to our common welfare (unity) and our
common purpose (to carry the message to the addict who still suffers) in the spirit of strengthening the
fellowship as they arise, and to abide by the Twelve Traditions and Twelve Concepts in all our affairs. This
body shall coordinate NA functions common to the various area subcommittees in accordance with the
Twelve Traditions and Twelve Concepts of NA. In addition this body shall be available for coordination of
group functions or activities. This all will take place in the State (or Commonwealth) of California in the

county of Sacramento.

DECORUM STATEMENT
Meetings will be conducted according to these rules of order, adapted from Robert's Rules of Order. This
timehonored
system for conducting business is the clearest way yet devised for getting a maximum amount of
business done in a minimum of time, regardless of the degree of disagreement among the participants. These
rules are meant to be used as tools to help us make orderly collective decisions in a cooperative, respectful way
in the spirit of our Twelve Concepts; please do not use them as weapons against one another. We encourage all
participants to become familiar with these rules of order and conduct themselves accordingly. Once the meeting
is under way, only one matter will be before the committee at any one time and no other discussion is in order.
Please respect the chairperson's right to be in control of the process of this meeting so that you can have

maximum benefit of its content.
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Motion Number

Motion
Intent
Maker Signature 2nded by
For Against Abstentions
Motion Number
Motion
Intent
Maker Signature 2nded by
For Against Abstentions
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ARANA Chair
Barbara W (916) 532-1757
Email: ascchair@sacramentona.org
ARANA Vice Chair
Robert R (916) 534-8042
Email: ascvicechair@sacramentona.org
Secretary
Janeice V (916) 821-4531
Email: ascsecretary@sacramentona.org
Asst. Secretary
Jessica W. (916) 969-4250
Email: ascaltsecretary@sacramentona.org
Treasurer
Teana S (916)868-7433
Email: treasurer@sacramentona.org
Alt. Treasurer
Vacant
Email: alttreasurer@sacramentona.org

Events Treasurer
Vacant
Email: eventstreasurer@sacramentona.org
Alternate Events Treasurer—
Vacant
Email: alteventstreasurer@sacramentona.org

RCM 1
David P (415) 240-5400
Email: rcml@sacramentona.org

RCM 2

Kevin A. 916-968-0768
Email: rcm2@sacramentona.org

Literature Subcommittee
Meets the Sunday after Area at 12:00 pm
4040 American River Dr.
Sacramento, CA

Chair— Arvie R (916)224-4100
Email: literature@sacramentona.org

Vice Chair- Vacant

Email: literaturevice chair@sacramentona.org
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Public Relations Subcommittee

(includes: Outreach and Newsletter)

Meets the third Thursday of the month.
7:00pm @ Heritage Oaks Hospital
4300 Auburn Blvd.

Chair — Jennifer L (916)410-1370

Email: prchair@sacramentona.org
Vice Chair — Robert C (916) 821-7002

prvicechair@sacramentona.org

Hospitals & Institutions Subcommittee

Meets the third Monday of the month
7:00 p.m. @ Heritage Oaks Hospital
4300 Auburn Blvd.

Chair — Robert G (916) 821-8167
Email: hichair@sacramentona.org
Vice Chair — April (916) 342-5539
Email: hivicechair@sacramentona.org

Softball Subcommittee
Meets the 2nd Monday of the month
6:30 p.m. @ Heritage Oaks Hospital
4300 Auburn Blvd.

Chair — Arty E (916)203-2252 (916) 402-1300
Email: softballchair@sacramentona.org
Vice Chair - Julie C. (916) 290-3190
Email: softballvicechair@sacramentona.org

Campout Subcommittee

Meets 2"“& 4th Thursday of the month
7:00 p.m. @ 6201 Spruce Ave.
Chair — Brian B (916)743-1743
Email: campoutchair@sacramentona.org
Vice Chair —Jay Z (916)541-0960
Email: campoutvicechair@sacramentona.org

Activities Chair
Meets the 2nd Monday
7:30 p.m. @ Heritage Oaks Hospital
4300 Auburn Blvd.

Chair- Mimi (916) 821-1271
Email: activities@sacramentona.org
Vice Chair-Vacant
activitiesvicechair@sacramentona.org
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